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RAJYA SABHA

Saturday, the 3rd October, 1964/the 11th

Asvin 1886 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN i.i the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS
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i [COLLEGE FOR ANDAMAN AND NICO-
BAR ISLANDS

*560. SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state whether it s fact that there is no college in the Andaman and Nic'obar Islands; if so, by when a college is proposed tc be started there?]
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7 [THE MINISTER oF EDUCATION (SHRI
M. C. CHAGLA): Yes, Mad im At present there is no proposal to open a college in the Islands. Sucli a
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step could be considered when the number of students passing the Secondary Examination justifies it.]

to Questions
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SHRI M. C. CHAGLA; There are three higher secondary schools in the Islands, one for girls, one for boys in Port Blair and one in Car Nicobar. The output of these schools—

about 30 per year—does not at present justify the opening of a college in the Islands.
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IRREGULARITIES IN THE HINDUSTAN
INSECTICIDES LTD., NEW DELHI

*561. SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

Ca) whether it is a fact that s°™ ten Members of Parliament have brought to the notice of Government serious irregularities in the working of the Hindustan Insecticides Limited, New Delhi; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY oF PETROLEUM AN
CHEMICALS (SHRI O, V. ALAGESAN>: (a)
Yes, Madam.
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(b) As the matter is still under 1 examination it is not possible to 1 furnish the details at this stage.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Madam, some of the allegations made by M.Ps. relate to the promotion of a number of ! men, which has undermined confidence. This is a matter of fact and the Minister should be in a position ! to say whether such promotions have been made in a haphazard manner in the factory.

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: Madam, the point that the hon. Member men- j tions is only one of the points which | have been raised by
the M.Ps. that j visited this factory. They have raised other points also. All these points axe under examination by the Board. I may also inform the House that subsequently the Committee on Public j Undertakings, paid a visit to the same factory. They have also raised certain points. All these things will be enquired into and duly reported to Parliament.

SHEH FARIDUL HAQ ANSARL j
Madam, may I know whether these j promotions have been made according to some rules or there are no rules for making these promotions?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: There are certain rules of course and these promotions take place under those rules. But the M.Ps. have pointed out that there are no clear-out rules and policies.
That is one of the points that 1 they have raised.
So I said that these points along with others are under examination.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Madam, I am not satisfied with the Minister's reply 1 lhat the matter is under examination, These are certain questions on which information is required. For example, one of the allegations made is that in !
the Defence Colony for the Managing Director residential accommodation \ has been secured at Rs. 15,000 a year j when he could have very well stayed j somewhere in the factory compound, j Is that a fact or not?
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SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: That is a j fact,
Madam. The hon. Member may go on raising one point after another, but we are awaiting the reaction of the management itself with regard!
to this. The Managing Director was living somewhere near or within the premises of the factory but later on it was found that it would be better to have the office elsewhere and so he moved on there. And the other things will be duly considered and reported.

to Questions

SHRI G. M. MIR: I would 'ike to know from the hon. Minister when these serious irregularities in the working of the Hindustan Insecticides Limited were brought to the notice of the Government by the Members of Parliament, and what is the reason for such a long delay in finding an answer for this question?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: The hon. Member perhaps said that there has been delay. I said, Madam, that subsequently the Committee on Public Undertakings, also paid a visit to the factory. They have also made some remarks.
We are awaiting their report.

SHRI G. M. MIR; When was it brought to the notice of the Government?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: Madam, I do not have the point of time. We are aware that the hon. Members of Parliament paid a visit and they have submitted their report. We have got a copy of the report. We have asked the management to submit their explanation. They have placed it before their Board and further action is also being taken; it will be duly reported to the House.

SHRI V. M. CHORD!A: May I know how long it will take to have full consideration?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: Madam, it should not take long.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; Not long.
How long is not long? (J?i:er-ruption). Next question.

SENIORITY OF ASSISTANTS

*S62. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the seniority of Assistants is not determined strictly from the date of confirmation in Grade IV and lhat Assistants directly recruited beccme senior to Assistants promoted fiom ranks and confirmed much earlier; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to revise the existing rules regarding seniority?

THe DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE

MINISTRY oF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI L. N. MisHRrA) (a) and yb).
Seniority in the Assistants' Grade is fixed in accordance with the provi sions of Rule 18, II read with the Fourth Schedule of the Cenlral
Secretariat Service Rules, 1962, , copy of which is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix XL IX,
No. 58].

A direct recruit is eligible for confirmation on successful completion of his probation while a promo tee can be confirmed from the date of vacancy or the date of his continuous officiation whichever is later.

There is no good ground for revising the rules.
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